FORM PTO-1619A PE JC6 PE JC6 PENPINS 09/30/99 OMB 0951-0027

09-07-2000



101451512

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO: The Comm	issioner of Patents and Trademark	PATENTS ON	LY attached original documents	ment(s) or copy(ies).
Submission	Type	Conveyance Ty		icids of oopytosj.
X New	Type g 10 00	X Assignment	Security Agree	ement
Resubmis Document	sion (Non-Recordation)	License	Change of Nan	ne
Correction Reel #	n of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	U.S. Government	
Corrective Reel #	Document Frame #	<u></u>	se ONLY by U.S. Government epartmental File	Agencies) Secret File
Conveying P	arty(ies)	Mark if additiona	I names of conveying partie	es attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Wickford Back Pack, LLC			07 20 00
Name (line 2)				Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)				Month Day Year
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Pa	arty		Mark if additional names of I	receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	Wickford Acquisition Cor	p.		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)				domicified in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)	1211 North Miller			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)				Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Anaheim City	CA State/Country	9280 Zip C	
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Ad	idress Enter	for the first Receiving Party	y only.
Name [
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
		OR OFFICE USE ONL	.Υ	
0/06/2000 MTHAI1 FC:581	00000150 5988476 80.00 0P			
gathering the data nee	ng for this collection of information is estimated to availed to complete the Cover Sheet. Sept comments of Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark	agarding this builden asknate to	owerk Paduction Project (0651-0027)	Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011035 FRAME: 0456

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	0-1619B	Page 2			
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	703-415-1555		
Name	Christopher E. Kondrack	ki			
Address (line 1)	2001 Jefferson Davis Hw	wy.			
Address (fine 2)	Suite 505				
Address (line 3)	Arlington, VA 22202				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docu	ment # 10		
	Number(s) or Patent Num		additional numbers attached		
	e Patent Application Number or the P ent Application Number(s)	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number:	• • •		
rate	The Application Number (5)	5,988,476	nt Number(s)		
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater t named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent applicat	ion was Month Day Year		
Enter <u>only</u>	eration Treaty (PCT) r PCT application number if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT US98/17427 PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT		
Number of P	roperties Enter the tot	al number of properties involved.	# 2		
Fee Amount		for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 80.00		
Denosit	Account payment by deposit account or if addi	itional fees can be charged to the account.)	# 19-3545		
	A	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement a	nd Signature				
attache indicat	ed copy is a true copy of the o ed herein.	elief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to deposi	and correct and any it account are authorized, as		
	r E. Kondracki of Person Signing	Signature	Date		
Name	or reison signing	3			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Recitals

A. WICKFORD BACK PACK, LLC, a Rhode Island limited liability company offices at 133 Winthrop Avenue, West Warwick, Rhode Island 02893 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the following specified patents registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, which collectively constitute the Assets (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement, by and between Assignor and Wickford Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1211 North Miles Analogy, (A 22206"Assignee"), effective as of 1-1/2 20, 2000), such patents and applications or registrations associated therewith being listed on the attached Schedule 1 (hereinafter the "Patents").

B. Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Patents and any applications or registrations therefor.

Pursuant to the Bill of Sale and Assignment and Assumption Agreement entered into and executed simultaneously herewith and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents, the portion of business to which each patent relates, and all applications and registrations therefor, along with the right to sue for past infringement.

WICKFORD ACQUISITION CORP.

By:		They		
_ ,	Name: Title:	TONT LLOYD		

WICKFORD BACK PACK, LLC

Ву:					
•	Name:				
	Title:				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Recitals

- A. WICKFORD BACK PACK, LLC, a Rhode Island limited liability company offices at 133 Winthrop Avenue, West Warwick, Rhode Island 02893 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the following specified patents registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, which collectively constitute the Assets (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement, by and between Assignor and Wickford Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation having offices at |21| North Miller, Anchein, CA 92806 ("Assignee"), effective as of July 20, 2000), such patents and applications or registrations associated therewith being listed on the attached Schedule 1 (hereinafter the "Patents").
- B. Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Patents and any applications or registrations therefor.

Pursuant to the Bill of Sale and Assignment and Assumption Agreement entered into and executed simultaneously herewith and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents, the portion of business to which each patent relates, and all applications and registrations therefor, along with the right to sue for past infringement.

WICKFORD ACQUISITION CORP.

Title:

WICKFORD BACK PACK, LLC

Name:

Title:

State of PHODE ISLAND

County of Providence

On the 28 TH day of ______, 2000, before me personally came ______, 2000, before me personally came _______, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is the individual who executed the above instrument, and that he/she has the authority to

execute such instrument.

PATENT

REEL: 011035 FRAME: 0460

SCHEDULE 1

Federal Patent Registrations

Description	Patent #
Rack System for Backpack	5,988,476

Pending Federal Patent Applications

Description	Date Submitted	Registration #	
PCT	August 25, 1998	PCT/US98/17427	

NY - 1106964V3

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT, dated as of July 20, 2000 and effective as of the 20 day of July, 2000, (the "Effective Date") by WICKFORD BACK PACK, LLC, a Rhode Island limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and Wickford Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantee"). Capitalized terms used and not defined herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed to such terms in the Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS:

- A. Grantor and Grantee are parties to the Asset Purchase Agreement, effective as of the Effective Date (the "Agreement"), providing for, among other things, the transfer and sale to Grantee of the Assets, as more fully described in the Agreement for consideration in the amount and on the terms and conditions provided in the Agreement, including the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities hereunder.
- B. The parties now desire to carry out the intent and purpose of the Agreement by Grantor's execution and delivery to Grantee of this instrument evidencing the vesting in Grantee of all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Assets (the "Assigned Assets") and by Grantee's execution and delivery to Grantor of this instrument evidencing the assumption by Grantee of the Assumed Liabilities;

In consideration of the premises and other valuable consideration to each party hereto in hand paid by the other party, at or before the execution and delivery hereof, the receipt and sufficiency of which by each party hereto are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Section 1. Grantor does, effective from and after the Closing Date, convey, grant, sell, transfer, set over, assign, deliver and confirm unto Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Assets.
- TO HAVE AND TO HOLD ALL of the Assigned Assets, unto Grantee, its successors and assigns to its and their own use forever.
- Section 2. In partial consideration of the conveyance of the Assigned Assets, Grantee does hereby, effective from and after the Closing Date, assume and agree to pay, honor and discharge when due and payable and otherwise in accordance with their terms, the Assumed Liabilities.
- Section 3. Each party hereby covenants and agrees that, at any time and from time to time after the date hereof, it will promptly execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such further instruments and take all such further actions as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to more effectively transfer the Assigned Assets unto Grantee or assume, pay, honor and discharge when due the Assumed Liabilities.

NY-1106670V4

- Section 4. Nothing in this instrument, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or give to, any person, firm or corporation other than Grantor, Grantee and their respective successors and assigns, any remedy or claim under or by reason of this instrument or any terms, covenants or condition hereof, and all the terms, covenants and conditions, promises and agreements contained in this instrument shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of Grantor, Grantee and their respective successors and assigns.
- <u>Section 5.</u> This instrument shall be binding upon Grantor and Grantee, their respective successors and assigns, for the use and purposes set forth and referred to, effective immediately upon its delivery to Grantee.
- Section 6. This instrument shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal substantive laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflict of laws rules, principles or provisions of such state or of any other state. The sole jurisdiction and venue for any litigation arising out of this instrument will be an appropriate federal or district trust located in the State of New York, and each party hereby consents to such jurisdiction. Each party agrees not to raise and waives any objection to or defense based on the venue of any such court or forum non conveniens.

[signature page follows]

NY-1106670V4

08/01/2000 11:04

The parties have caused this Bill of Sale and Assignment and Assumption Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the 20^{11} day of 10^{12} , 2000.

WICKFORD BACK PACK, LLC

WICKFORD ACQUISITION CORP.

PAUL BROWN

NY-1106670VA

The parties have caused this Bill of Sale and Assignment and Assumption Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the 20th day of 1,2000.

WICKFORD BACK PACK, LLC

WICKFORD ACQUISITION CORP.

Name: That Title:

NY-1106670V4

RECORDED: 08/10/2000